

L.D. 1692

DATE: 3/2/94

2

4

6

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

(Filing No. H- 784)

LEGAL AFFAIRS

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

STATE OF MAINE **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 116TH LEGISLATURE** SECOND REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "⁷" to H.P. 1265, L.D. 1692, Bill, "An Act to Clarify the Certification Procedures of the Maine Criminal Justice Academy"

Amend the bill in section 1 in subsection 7 in the next to the last line (page 1, line 14 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "shall" and inserting in its place the following: 'shall must'

Further amend the bill in section 2 by striking out all of subsection 1 (page 1, lines 20 to 35 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:

• 32 Required. As a condition to the continued employment 1. of any person, as a full-time law enforcement officer by a municipality, a county, the State or <u>any</u> other nonfederal employer, that person must successfully complete, within the first 12 months of employment, a basic training course approved by the board. Thereafter, as a condition of continued employment as a full-time law enforcement officer, the officer must satisfactorily maintain the basic certification. The board, under extenuating and emergency circumstances in individual cases, may extend that period for not more than 90 days. Ξn addition,-the The board also, in individual cases, may waive in individual--cases the basic training requirement when the facts indicate that an equivalent course has been successfully completed. This section does not apply to any person employed as a full-time law enforcement officer by a municipality on September 23, 1971, or by a county on July 1, 1972.'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 42 in L.D.) by inserting before the word "county" the following: 'a'

Page 1-LR3072(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 1265, L.D. 1692

Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 1 in the 3rd line (page 1, line 42 in L.D.) by inserting before the word "other" the following: 'any'

Further amend the bill in section 3 in subsection 1 in the 12th line (page 2, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "last 2 years." and inserting in its place the following: 'last 2 years <u>immediately preceding employment</u>.'

Further amend the bill in section 4 in paragraph A in the 2nd line (page 2, line 11 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "(5)," and inserting in its place the following: '(5),'

14 Further amend the bill in section 4 in paragraph A in subparagraph (2) in the 2nd line (page 2, line 18 in L.D.) by 16 striking out the following: "office" and inserting in its place the following: 'officer'

18

20

22

2

4

6

8

10

12

.

STATEMENT OF FACT

This amendment conforms existing law to current drafting 24 standards.